other competent authorities and subject to the necessary sanction, approval, permission of competent 

authority(ies), as may be required, consent of the Shareholders be and is hereby accorded to reclassify the 

authorised share capital of the Company from Rs. 200,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred Crore only) divided into 

35,00,00,000 (Thirty Five Crore) equity shares of Rs.5/- (Rupees Five only) each and 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore 

Fifty Lakh) preference shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 200,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred 

Crore only) divided into 30,00,00,000 (Thirty Crore) equity shares of Rs.5/- (Rupees Five only) each and 

5,00,00,000 (Five Crore) preference shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each;

[...]

shareholders be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the 

“Board” which shall be deemed to include any committee thereof or any other person(s) for the time being 

exercising the powers conferred by the Board and as may be authorized by the Board in that behalf) to create, 

offer, issue and allot up to 36,357,423 (Three Crore Sixty Three Lakhs Fifty Seven Thousand Four Hundred 

Twenty Three) fully-paid up 0.0001% compulsorily convertible preference shares of the Company (“CCPS”) 

having face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of Rs. 378.03 (Rupees Three Hundred and 

Seventy Eight and Three paisa) per CCPS [including premium of Rs. 368.03 (Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Eighty 

and Three paisa) per CCPS] payable in cash for an amount aggregating up to Rs. 13,744,196,616.69 (Rupees One 

Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Four Crore Forty One Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixteen and

[...]

during its growth journey, it is proposed to raise additional capital of upto Rs. 13,744,196,616.69 (Rupees 

One Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Four Crore Forty One Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand Six Hundred 

Sixteen and Sixty Nine paisa) by way of issue of 36,357,423 (Three Crore Sixty Three Lakhs Fifty Seven 

Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Three) fully-paid up 0.0001% compulsorily convertible preference 

shares of the Company (“CCPS”) of the face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of 

Rs. 378.03 (Rupees Three Hundred Seventy Eight and Three paisa) per CCPS [including premium of Rs. 

368.03 (Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Eighty and Three paisa) per CCPS], for a consideration payable in 

cash, to the existing shareholders of the Company on a rights basis. 

Please see below the disclosures, as required under Section 55 of the Act read with Rule 9(3) of the

[...]

Hundred Seventy Four Crore Forty One Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand Six 

Hundred Sixteen and Sixty Nine paisa) 

Number CCPS to be issued: 36,357,423 (Three Crore Sixty Three Lakhs 

Fifty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Three) 

Nominal Value per CCPS: Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

Premium per CCPS: Rs. 368.03 (Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Eight and 

Three paisa) 

2. Nature of shares  CCPS are cumulative and compulsorily convertible preference shares 

3. Objectives of the issue To meet future capital requirements for business and asset growth of the 

Company and its wholly owned subsidiary and for general corporate 

purposes. 

4. Manner of issue of 

shares 

CCPS are proposed to be issued on a rights basis to existing shareholders of 

the Company. 

5. Price at which shares are 

proposed to be issued 

CCPS are proposed to be issued at a price of Rs. 378.03 (Rupees Three 

Hundred Seventy Eight and Three paisa) per CCPS 

6. Basis on which the price 

has been arrived at 

Not applicable since it is a rights issue   

7. Terms of issue, 

including terms and rate 

of dividend on each 

CCPS, etc. 

Dividend shall be payable at 0.0001% per annum on face value on

[...]

Dilution in the equity share capital shall be as per the conversion terms 

prescribed in the Letter of Offer. 

Letter of Offer containing terms and conditions of the issue of CCPS is attached. 

2. Your Company’s present Authorized Share Capital is Rs. 200,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred Crore 

only) divided into 35,00,00,000 (Thirty Five Crore) equity shares of Rs.5/- (Rupees Five only) each and 

2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) preference shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only). 

3. In order to enable the Company to issue CCPS on rights basis, your Company is required to re-classify 

its Authorized Share Capital. In this connection, it is proposed to reclassify the aforesaid Authorized Share